Developer shall exercise its option to renew by giving Franchisor written notice of Developer’s 
election to renew not less than one hundred eighty (180) days before the expiration of this 
Agreement.   The renewal fee referenced above is determined by multiplying One Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500) by the number of Stores open and operating in the Development 
Territory at the time of execution of the new development agreement referenced above, at which 
time the renewal fee shall be due and payable. 

3.) ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY FRANCHISOR

(a) Before Developer’s commencement of business, Franchisor or its designee shall

[...]

(a) In addition to any other fees or amounts set forth in this Agreement, Developer 
shall pay Franchisor the following fees as set forth below:

(i) In consideration of the execution of this Agreement, Developer shall pay 
Franchisor an initial fee in an amount determined by multiplying Thirteen 
Thousand Dollars ($13,000) by the number of unit franchise licenses to be 
granted in the Development Territory (the “Initial Fee”).  The Initial Fee shall be 
deemed fully earned and nonrefundable upon the execution hereof regardless of 
Developer’s performance or failure to perform pursuant to the Development

[...]

Unit Franchisee, Developer will only be required to pay one Convention Fee for any convention 
that Unit Franchisees are also required to attend.  

(e) Developer shall actively promote the sale of licenses for the operation of Stores to 
be physically located in the Development Territory by Unit Franchisees.  Developer shall spend 
at least One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) per month on marketing that Franchisor 
approves soliciting Unit Franchisees seeking to open Stores in the Development Territory.  
Developer shall promptly provide Franchisor with such documentation as Franchisor may 
request from time-to-time establishing Developer’s satisfaction of the marketing requirement.